February 20, 2018 Regular CC Meeting

City of Oronoco
Tuesday, February 20, 2018
 Regular City Council Meeting @ 7:00pm

CALL TO ORDER
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst called the meeting to order at 7:01 pm

I. ROLL CALL
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst, Councilor Trish Shields, Councilor Beau Hanenberger, Councilor Carl Krause, Councilor Nancy Quimby, Attorney Fred Suhler, Engineer Joe Palen, and Assistant Clerk Rebecca McGuire.

II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Councilor Carl Krause asked about Jan Throndson being on agenda. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst stated that he was on the agenda under IX Unfinished Business #5. We can ask him at that time to come forward and speak if it is necessary. (Discussion about whether or not Mr. Throndson could talk during the meeting. Councilor Beau Hanenberger: you’re not guaranteed to talk even when you’re on the agenda. Attorney Fred Suhler stated to the council: you’re the master of your own agenda, you folks have the right to address it or not. Councilor Trish Shields: We have gotten his packet already. He is on the agenda under Unfinished Business #5.)
Councilor Beau Hanenberger motioned to accept the agenda, Councilor Trish Shields second; Councilor Carl Krause neigh, the rest of council in favor, motion carried.

III. PUBLIC FORUM 
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst addressed those speaking about Oronoco Auto/ Cross Town Auto: Please address only new comments and not past comments. Please be respectful and adhere to the 3 minutes time limit. Thank you.

Carole Wells at 140 6th LN NE: I concede my 3 minutes to my husband.

Roger Wells at 140 6th LN NE: I have been here before. Last time in December, I said I was mad as hell, I am not as mad as hell tonight, so I’m back again. I’ll try to present something different than I had last time. A big problem for the residents of Oronoco is the possibility of facing a smelter in the community. I don’t think it necessarily has to happen. I want to make sure it doesn’t happen. Let me start out, the request for zoning for Oronoco Auto Parts requested in September of 2012, the address at that time filed by Clyde Payne was for 1440 Marshal Ave, St. Paul. I thought there would be an Oronoco address, but there wasn’t. I researched where 1440 Marshal Ave is and that’s the home of Cross Town Auto. It’s in a historical, high residential area, just a block or two from Concordia College. They sell used cars up there. They obviously need an outlot for the junkers they take in or can’t sell. Now we know where the recipient actually lives. Now they filed a request for zoning, where the building was going to sit, to B2. That is exactly what the City gave them, B2, high-density commercial. Permitted uses for B2 is building and uses for storage of goods. The application for zoning said it was for shop storage. About 10 days ago it was rumored on the streets that the MPCA was going to pass the smelter. So I tried to find out what I could. I contacted them in Chicago, that’s our regional zone. I asked them to look into it. They said they would. They sent a contact to me, an email to me saying they referred the matter to the Minnesota pollution air handling, the MPCA. So I wrote back to the lady in Chicago saying “Thanks for the update.  It is my understanding that this week the MPCA approved the smelter. The City of Oronoco is waiting for an actual MPCA report, expected soon. Can the MPCA override local government if the city takes the position if operating the smelter is not approved based on the zoning type where the smelter is located? She wrote back and said “Roger, one of our air permitting staff contacted the MPCA today. They confirmed that local zoning and any decision by MPCA are independent decisions and MPCA granting the permit would not override the City’s authority for zoning decisions.” She goes on saying that the MPCA has not issued the permit, as of last Friday. They did receive the application for Oronoco Auto Parts, Inc. They are requesting the option D registration permit. There are concerns about the facility with MPCA and they are talking internally about this. Then she followed the email saying the MPCA contact was Tony Voltmyer.” 
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: excuse me, Roger, we are up to 4 and a ½ minutes. Could you please summarize your comments.
Roger: I contacted Tony Voltmyer by phone. I had three questions. 1) the permit review, is it on the proposed equipment exhaust only. Reply: Yes. 2) If you are looking at the equipment itself, then how can you base a decision on emissions coming out? Reply: The MPCA bases it on the estimated emissions which can be determined by Federal and State statistics provided by the requester. Roger: Try that one. 3) Does the MPCA conduct inspections at the site after the smelter is put into operations? Reply: No, unless there arises a particular issue. The MPCA requires reporting of emissions produced as there surveillanced. Roger: Try that one, make sure you're comfortable with that. Lastly, does the MPCA take into account the residential density surrounding the smelter operation? Reply: MPCA does not consider residential density, that issue belongs to local city government. Roger: So there you have it. As far as I’m concerned the ball is in your court. If you don’t want a smelter, I don’t see what…
Attorney Fred Suhler: Well, two or three months ago, I advised the City Clerk that having a smelter or whatever you want to call it is a violation of zoning laws. My opinion hasn’t changed. In my head, the way the city clerk looks at the zoning importance, nothing you told me is surprising, I was asked about this a week ago and city zoning is the law of the land in terms of what can be done on what property. It is the Cities position that using that site for that purpose is in violation of zoning rules. We have had that position for several months. He can get a permit from MPCA all he wants, but unless our zoning laws allow for it, it's not going to happen.
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: That’s very clear, what Fred has said. At the same time, just to reiterate, if and when that air emissions permit, which is an entry level permit, it won’t be on the MPCA public website. It will be notified to the owners and we will get an email from the MCPA when the permit is issued. However, the process going on in the city is that we have issued 4 letters of non-compliant ordinances. A fifth one is being developed right now. We are waiting for the MPCA so we can reference that as not being compliant with the ordinances. This will go through the court system to identify a fine associated with that. That will be delivered by the sheriff. Through the court process, that could take a couple months. That is where we are currently at and what we are progressing with.

Gary Mallen: I would like to yield my time to Mr. Jan Throndson, please.

Jan Throndson: Earlier in the meeting you said I could be on the agenda. You said all the council members received a packet. In that packet, there was a January 11, 2018, letter sent to me from the city administrator clearly input from the city contract attorney and input from one or more members of this council as stated in the first sentence: In response to your presentation at the December 2017 City Council meeting, the City Council has directed staff to review your concerns and provide a written response. I ask, now, which City Council members or members directed staff to do this? 
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: I don’t believe we have to answer that. 
Mr. Throndson: I follow protocol tonight with council on the agenda as it appears request for documentation has been redacted from the official agenda. History shows input from your contract attorney, staff, and council members in the January 11, 2018, letter. I now ask council members, did any of you receive any type of communication from any council member, city staff member or your contract attorney in regards to my February 6, 2018, request and documentation for tonight’s meeting? 
City Attorney Fred Suhler: Are you going to put that in writing? 
Mr. Throndson: I’ve got it right here. I’m going to turn this all in when I’m done. 
City Attorney Fred Suhler: ok. Fine. We’ll respond in time. Am I the contract attorney you are referencing? I am the City Attorney and I have been for many years. Is there something about the phrase “contract attorney” that you think is somehow unusual? 
Throndson: No, Mr. Suhler, I am reading this and I will put it out there, so I guess no response? No documentation or whatever that I put forth? 
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: Part of the process started last November when you gave us… 
Mr. Throndson: Let me continue on then. I ask the council members if you were aware the January 11, 2018, document was nonfactual. When did you become aware that that was not a factual document? Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: we are not in a deposition here right now, so continue on. 
Mr. Throndson: You asked for us to come forward. In fact, I proved that the document in regards to the January 11, 2018, memo in regards to MN Ave. Mr. Holmes, September 10, 2014, sent to the City of Oronoco and Mr. Throndson states the City of Oronoco and the City Engineer were brought into the project in the design phase. Through the design process, the city requested that access control be adjusted town and curb and gutter with parallel parking get installed. I now ask Mr. Pahlen and former mayor McDermott, and Mrs. Shields, is that a true statement by Mr. Holmes? The letter sent to the committee on September 10, 2014, that the City and Mr. Pahlen asked him to widen that and do parallel parking and widen the street? 
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: Joe doesn’t have to answer that question. 
Mr. Throndson: No answer? I came to the Oronoco City Council meeting October 17, 2017, as a taxpayer and property owner to address my concerns to the council on two issues. I expressed my concerns about the roadway and its maintenance by the city. I also address the 60-degree slope left in front of my property on MN Ave. Councilor Trish Shields spoke up on my behalf and stating “I think you deserve a city street just like the rest of us do.” I asked to be placed on the December 19, 2018, regular scheduled Council Meeting and I was told I was on the agenda and yet the meeting was adjourned by the Mayor without allowing me to address the council that session. The Mayor reconvened the meeting. My presentation was factual on both issues I spoke about in October 2017. 
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: Jan, you're up to 4 minutes. Could you please summarize and finish.
Mr. Throndson: What I’m trying to say here is that it’s my road, that goes by my property, it was shut down by you people stating it was not. You have cost me hardship. You cost me property value and I have come back to your own city council meeting minutes and I proved to the council that that was an easement. It is a roadway. It is your responsibility to do that. I have maintained and plowed that road 9 times, a city street, a roadway that you maintain when I bought my property. 9 times. Today it was not sanded. As a taxpayer of this town, and a person of this town, and a property owner of this town, you as a city shut that roadway down and told me it was private property, you had no jurisdiction over it, and in fact, I come before you and I proved that to you. I asked your city administrator to call a special session so you can start plowing and maintaining that road up there and as of yet, you have not done that. You are in violation, I’m gonna tell you that in your own city ordinances. 
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: I think we have plowed that road since that time. 
Mr. Throndson: No you haven’t. No, you have not plowed the road, I plowed the road yesterday. I shoveled the road and did the roadway yesterday. It has not been since the time I come before that meeting. I’m telling you, I have it documented and I took pictures of it yesterday and the other day I did it. Now, I’m not here to lie, but you as a city council in your own ordinance are violating your own ordinance. You are not putting in your city meeting minutes. The records are not reflecting correctly on what the meeting minutes are supposed to be. And I will make a report. I talked to the county attorney with the sheriffs department, that you have a council, your not answering my questions, you decide not to answer my questions, I will turn my paperwork in tonight and they should be recorded according to your own ordinances in the record in its entirety, which you have not been doing. 
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: Thank you. 
Mr. Throndson: I will turn over again, the meeting, I will turn it over and I will be contacting, as I was told by the County, you guys are not above the law. You are not above your own city ordinances. 
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: ok, Jan… 
Mr. Throndson: I was hoping someone tonight, take the leadership of this council, three of you to correct this and change this.
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: just for the record, the information you're giving us now should have been given to us last Wednesday. 
Mr. Throndson: This is what I just read to you. I just read it to you because I was on the agenda. Let me go back here. I was on the agenda. I put in for the agenda, tonight as I sit here and I know what you were going to try to do, Mayor, and what you’ve always done the last three meetings, saying I can’t speak, I don’t speak, you don’t allow your people up here, your own town, to speak three minutes cannot address the issues. You have no power outside this meeting. Unless I come to this meeting and talk to you as a board… 
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: Jan, please. 
Mr. Throndson: You have no power. To talk to you Mayor on the street, I mine as well talk to the fence post because you have no power. Thank you.

Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: 3rd and final call for public forum.

Brandon Evan at 360 1st Street SE: So, to be totally blunt and straightforward, I am not trying to point fingers, I’m not trying to attack anybody but I know this is probably not going to be perceived very well. Recently I have been having some concerns with conflicts of interest that I feel seem to be very obvious to me. Today I come before the council to shed light on some recent behaviors that are concerning to myself as well as some of my neighbors. I do not want this to seem like an attack but I want to share the facts of what I observed and what I experienced. I will be going about this in the most respectful way possible. I ask that you please let me speak. We feel that Councilor Krause has had a conflict of interest in matters pertaining to Oronoco Auto and we feel that there needs to be a real conversation about the matter. I have been referred to and been in contact with multiple departments and organizations and they all have indicated to me that this is something that the City should be handling, not them. We have seen Councilman Krause multiple times over at Oronoco Auto personally delivering trucks loaded with vehicles from his own business, CJ Auto. We have also seen him making visits in his personal vehicles. We wouldn’t normally be concerned about a council member utilizing the services of a local business, but we feel there may be more going on than that. I feel that it is safe to assume that there must be some sort of financial compensation that trucks receive when dropping off loads of vehicles from Oronoco Auto. Just last week on February 14th, we observed Councilman Krause paying them another visit. We observe that when he does visit Oronoco Auto he seems to be driving past their parking lot and parking back behind the building out of site. This makes me feel like the councilman is aware that these visits may not be appropriate. We are aware that there is a city policy against private meetings with citizens and I assume the councilman is aware of this too. Can we have an explanation as to why….?
Councilor Carl Krause: I think we should stop. This is out of hand. No more. The allegations are..ugh. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: Brandon, I appreciate your comments, but I too… I think the personal comments regarding council members are probably not appropriate in a public forum. I believe there are guidelines for public forum talking about personal issues… I understand what you're saying. I‘de appreciate it if you just summarize in a very generic form and not make reference to any more names.
Mr. Evans: I know our city council members take an oath to serve the city and its citizens. The interest of the city and its taxpayers, I fell should come before private interests. I want the entire board to know that we expect a certain level of professionalism from our public officials. As it stands right now, many of us fell that there is a conflict of interest that is being brushed off. I feel there needs to be a serious conversation and investigation in the matter. Citizens should not have to worry that their elected officials may be voting with private interests of friends or friends businesses in mind. If there is an explanation for all of this, then please, please talk to me. I know this is a rough thing to talk about, I don’t want it to be people butting heads, I want to talk about it. Please, talk to us and let citizens know what is going on because right now our frustration has been growing every day and nothing seems to be done. I feel there is a very obvious conflict of interest and I encourage Carl to step up and do the right thing and be transparent about this issue. Thank you. I’m not sure if I have any time left. I don’t expect any answers right now. I don’t you to be pissed at me for lack of a better term. I feel this needs to be addressed and talked about instead of saying we can’t talk about this. If we are not going to talk about it, then what are we supposed to do? If there is an issue, we need to talk about it, that’s all I’m asking for. I want there to be a conversation.
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: Right now we are addressing those complaints like I mentioned earlier. The ordinance complaints. Unfortunately, it doesn’t happen overnight and I can appreciate your sensitivity and everything. Its just part of our process. 
Mr. Evans: Is there anything being done as far as a possible conflict of interest? 
Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: I am not aware of any pending votes coming up. When that does come up, that question will be asked. Thank you.

Nick Christopherson at 230 E Center St: I am just wondering where the money is to put salt on the roads. This is horrible. You know, there has been a lot of money from Gold Rush. We do all of it together at Gold Rush. The money goes to fireworks and parties and the roads are very dangerous around here. Sand is one thing, it doesn’t take care of it. It doesn’t take care of the ice. I just want to say my two cents, I think money should be spent on some salt. So the roads are safe, especially in the intersections. Safe. My two cents.
Council: Thank you.

Mayor Ryland Eichhorst called the last call for the Public forum and closed at 7:30 pm.

IV. DEPARTMENTS & COMMITTEE REPORTS
A. OCSO ~ Sgt. Rick Carmack
 
B. FIRE DEPARTMENT* ~ Dan Sundt, Fire Chief
1. Meeting Minutes
2. Runs:  1 (2/5 semi vs. car MVA)
3. Fire Safety: Approved bill with Gold Rush funds at December meeting. Remaining amount comes out of turn out gear budget. That was approved in December as well.

C. FIRST RESPONDERS* ~ Jeff Allhiser, 1st Responder Director
1. Meeting Minutes
2. Runs: 6 Township, 3 City

D. EOC ~ Pat McGovern, Director 

E. PERSONNEL:  
1. Chromebooks for Council: $180 each approx. (Most of the council feels it is unnecessary.) Mayor Ryland Eichhorst encourages council members to use their personal computers and bring them with for the meeting; to start using their electronics.
2. Attorney Bids: Mayor Ryland Eichhorst went over the bids of the 5 proposals. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst compared the cost from a dollar figure including meeting rate plus travel time. (Discussion with Fred on break down of his proposal.) Trish: Mr. Multon was a previous Oronoco city attorney and was fired back in the day. That is something we should think about too. Councilor Carl Krause asked what we pay a month for an attorney. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst stated that what we pay Fred was included in the back of the packet that he received. (Discussion went back to cost and sitting in on a meeting vs. conference call.) Mayor Ryland Eichhorst motioned to hire City Attorney Fred Suhler at the hourly rate of $145 going forward, Councilor Trish Shields second, (Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: Fred offers a lot of great experience and background.) Councilor Beau Hanenberger, Councilor Carl Krause, Councilor Nancy Quimby naye. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst Councilor Trish Shields aye. Motion 3-2, not passed. Councilor Beau Hanenberger motioned for Flaherty and Hood as our City Attorney, Councilor Carl Krause second; (discussion: Councilor Carl Krause feels the City can save some money. Looks like they are a good firm. It’s nothing against Fred. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst discussed the line in the room with Public Works Dan Howard. It’s a restricted line. Rebecca will ask about taking the restriction off and what the charge is for long distance. The discussion went back to Flaherty and Hood on costs because of the initial learning curve.) Councilor Carl Krause, Councilor Beau Hanenberger, Councilor Nancy Quimby, Mayor Ryland Eichhorst, and Councilor Trish Shields all aye. Motion passed. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: Fred, we appreciate your services.
3. Assessment Policy: It’s meant to be a guide. Not cast in concrete. Went through it as a subcommittee and didn't see any issues. Item 14, page 12 has an editorial issue.
 
F. ORDINANCES & RESOLUTIONS (voice vote)
1. Resolution 18-02 Assessment Policy: Mayor Ryland Eichhorst motioned to accept Resolution 18-02 Assessment Policy as a guide for the City of Oronoco, Councilor Beau Hanenberger second; voice vote all aye. Resolution 18-02 approved.

G. DOWNTOWN ORONOCO GOLD RUSH DAYS* ~ Chair:  Mayor Ryland Eichhorst,  
1. Meeting Minutes: February 12, 2018. Several items will continue into March meeting. Approval of a 5k: Need gathering permit, need a route map, and confirmation that 1st Resp. would be available.

H. PARKS & TRAILS* - Katie Dudley, Chair 
1. Meeting Minutes:  February 5, 2018
2. Zumbro Water Trail. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst has been working with Bret Osby and Sarah Middleton. Gave 3 presentations to Kasson, Zumbrota, and the Wabasha County Commissioners. The presentation is in the packet. Not heard back from Kasson. Wabasha County Commission approved in support. Goodhue County presentation is in late February, early March. We have 9 ‘yes’ out of 19 potential cities. The application is to help fund the $2000 consultant fee. Those that did have a ‘yes’ were very accepting and looking forward to working with them.
3. Disk golf: update
4. Warming House: FYI to be installed next year.

I. COMMUNITY CENTER
1. Window bids (upstairs room) (3 styles bid to mix and match) recommend 2 stationery and 3 operable single hung. Allcraft is lowest for that combo. Councilor Trish Shields feels there is an ADA issue and would like it looked into by staff. She doesn't want to spend this high amount of money without knowing that information. I would like to see the girls having more space but we would be losing a rental room. (Discussion continued on the game plan for the office, the amount of money, ADA compliance, office space, and rentals.) Tabled until March. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: What we have done so far is an improvement to that room. That is not wasted money.
2. AC (upstairs room) 2 options wall or ceiling installation. Tabled until March.
 
J. PUBLIC WORKS 
1. Hydrant Buddy: $4500. Councilor Beau Hanenberger motioned to purchase the hydrant buddy for $4500, Councilor Trish Shields second; all in favor, motion carried.

K. STREETS & ROADS*   
1. MN Ave street patch by Gas N’ Go. Councilor Trish Shields would like Engineer Joe Palen to look at it. Part of it is in Township. We are past the warranty. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst suggested putting it up for review when we do our streets and roads review in a few months. Councilor Trish Shields: It's not on the agenda, but a big thank you to the people doing our roads because I’ve watched how much they are going by with the plows. They are working hard at all hours. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: Back to the road, we looked at that a couple years ago, I thought we had an agreement with Township that we would fix it and bill them. We’ll make sure it gets done this year.

L. PLANNING & ZONING*
1. Meeting Minutes:  February 8, 2018 (P&Z set public hearings for March)
2. Comp Plan: P&Z is asking to engage the City Engineer. (Discussion about establishing a budget first, the amount of detail wanted, the cost being dependent on the amount of work, and where to focus the committee's energy on the plan.) Engineer Joe Palen suggested having a planner from Stantec attend. Councilor Beau Hanenberger motioned to approve Joe getting a Stantec planner to attend the March P&Z meeting for up to $300, Councilor Trish Shields second; all in favor, motion carried.
3. CUP additions for commercial zoning. (Discussion on Casey’s addition about semi’s turning into the station. Joe is requesting more information on it.)
4. New member: Paul Jannetto. Councilor Beau Hanenberger motioned to approve Paul Jannetto as the new P&Z member, Councilor Carl Krause second; all in favor, motion carried. Mark Johnson was elected Vice Chair. 

M. WATER & SEWER* 
1. Meeting Minutes:  February 13, 2018
2. Riverwood Hills looping:  Approx. $164,527, including contingency of almost $15,000. Plan approval & authorization to be put out for bid with agreed upon easements. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst motioned to have Stantec proceed with the authorizing plan to be put out for final bid pending the agreed upon easements, Councilor Carl Krause second; (discussion: Councilor Beau Hanenberger stated that we do need this. We have seen the fire flows. I just have a problem taking it all from the WAC / SAC fund. It leaves us with about $18,000. It’s too much in my opinion. Discussion carried into conversation over the bedrock. The estimate is Stantecs best guess. Councilor Carl Krause suggested not taking it all from WAC / SAC. Councilor Beau Hanenberger: The idea of using the Wac is that contractors developing would pay it back. Councilor Beau Hanenberger and Councilor Nancy Quimby naye, Mayor Ryland Eichhorst, Councilor Trish Shields, and Councilor Carl Krause aye; motion approved. Engineer Joe Palen explained what the continuing process is and if the council wants Stantec to continue after the bids, the council needs to motion for that. Councilor Trish Shields wants to wait for the bids first.
3. Water System Modeling & Maps  
4. Task Force: Pine Island & Rochester response letters discussed already. Staff will take care of it.
5. Riverwood Hills Well repair: $3800. The line is cast iron and needs to be replaced with plastic. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst motioned for Thein Well to replace it for $3800 out of the water fund, Councilor Beau Hanenberger second for discussion; Public Works Dan informed the Council of the situation. The acid is eating away the cast iron. We need to replace it. Councilor Beau Hanenberger: This is one of those things where we have no choice. We want safe water. All in favor, motion carried.
VIII. PETITIONS, REQUESTS, & COMMUNICATIONS*
1.  Approve Nancy for the January  LMC Conference. Councilor Trish Shields motioned, Councilor Beau Hanenberger second; all in favor, motion carried.
 
IX. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
1. Southbound City Sign: 2 estimates. (Discussion on the estimates and using Gold Rush donation funds. Council agreed to go back to Gold Rush regarding the donation.) Table till March.
2.  MnDOT "Oronoco" signs - southbound Highway 52, Exit 64. Councilor Trish Shields: Mike is on vacation and has one more week to get back to me. Councilor Beau Hanenberger: where does it fall next to the other sign? Councilor Trish Shields is only addressing the cost because MnDot failed to provide the sign to start with. MnDOT is going back through their records. Tabled until March.
3. 35 4th Ave NW:  (Mayor Ryland Eichhorst went over the background.) The 2nd fine is still processing. (Discussion on 704 ordinances.) Councilor Carl Krause: he approached me and stated that the vehicles are licensed. Staff will recheck that vehicles are licensed and inform Mr. Webb on where he can have the vehicles.
4. Oronoco Auto: Mayor Ryland Eichhorst reiterated that the MPCA does not have precedence over the City Ordinances. Councilor Beau Hanenberger motioned to post a 7-ton limit sign on 1st Street SE, Mayor Ryland Eichhorst second for discussion; (Councilor Beau Hanenberger: the sign is based on similar weighted roads in the City. We don’t want traffic prematurely causing deterioration to the road. Councilor Carl Krause: I have no involvement. I have no conflict with that operation. We use to own it. Semi’s use that road all the way in and out. I don’t know if we can lower that road to 7-ton. This is a legal matter, Fred? City Attorney Fred Suhler stated that Council is the road authority. You can regulate the weight and kind of vehicle on a City road. Rochester has truck routes. Recommend you’d want to do that based on engineering advice. Councilor Trish Shields would like to see Planning and Zoning maybe address other roads as well, such as a truck route. The discussion went into the benefits of having truck routs. Councilor Carl Krause: I’m scared we are going to spend a lot of money on a legal battle, putting a people out of business of what’s been there for 50 years. This is their only way in and out, but it don’t matter to me, I’m just looking out for the taxpayers, the City. The discussion continued over semi traffic. Councilor Trish Shields: I don’t want to target any one business, that is unfair. What I’m saying is if we are going to do something, it’s the City as a whole, not on one street, which will protect us. There are a lot of streets that shouldn’t have that kind of activity on it. Engineer Joe Palen can help P&Z with it. Joe is questioning if anything is in the ordinance for road postings, or if it should be included in with the Comp Plan, and then there are exceptions like school buses. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst agrees to be cautious. This is not to get even or whatever you call it. Councilor Beau Hanenberger: That’s not my intent. My intent is saving the road. I am doing this because of the damage to the road. What happens in another month when things get soft? Councilor Trish Shields: traffic has increased and it needs to be looked at. Our road ordinance needs to be looked at. Engineer Joe Palen: maybe designating truck routes is a part of your comp plan, if it's fast enough. Councilor Trish Shields: I understand what you're saying, but roads are affected when frost is coming out. I would like a decision by March. We need to protect that road.) Councilor Trish Shields friendly amends the motion that the intent is to go through the rest of the roads in the City following this temporary road post, which will be posted until MnDot road restrictions are lifted. Councilor Beau Hanenberger accepted the amendment. (discussion: Councilor Carl Krause feels we need to notify the business. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: I appreciate the maneuver to protect the street but it’s been used for the same purpose for years. Discussion followed about Lake Shady Ave. Engineer Joe Palen stated that that road is a 9-10 road. Its designed for the traffic. He suggested doing a study on the roads. Councilor Beau Hanenberger: We already have documentation from Joe on that road being rated 7-ton. Roads aren’t cheap. Councilor Carl Krause: they have been hauling 20 ton loads of crushed cars on that road for 50 years. The City chose to put in the blacktop. I have nothing to do with it, but I’d hate to see a business go out. The discussion then went on to road rehabilitation, assessments, and signs. Councilor Beau Hanenberger called for the vote. Councilor Carl Krause naye, the rest of council in favor, motion passed. Proceed with temp 7-ton limit sign immediately. Staff will notify those affected and Township.
5. Easement of Alley: easement is recorded; request for snowplow fees from the property owner. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: The alley will not appear on county maps going forward. It was incorrectly on the county map, it was an issue of being followed up and taken off because of what happened in 2001. It's just a matter of backlogging the records and GIS maps. The information that Mr. Throndson gave to us back in November, was part of our due diligence of looking into it but we received more information from Mr. Throndson that was given to city staff to continue that investigation. In December, I believe it was, that’s when we went through the process of finding information that was recorded, not in the normal place. It was hard to find without the assistance of Fred. City Attorney Fred Suhler called the attorney at the time for information and discovered a court ruling when the Glassenapps owned it. So from a court ruling, it was identified as a Right of Way easement. That property owner now (not Mr. Throndson) is still paying taxes on that area. As city staff has indicated to Mr. Throndson, we will continue with snow plowing that going forward and at the same time, if the council wants to, can consider doing some work this spring graveling that 20-foot distance and have public works continue to trim in the ROW. At this time there is nothing the City Council needs to do based on what’s been presented to City Staff. Councilor Carl Krause asked about Jan’s plowing fees that he is requesting. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: I understand why he is asking that, but I would have a hard time paying snowplowing fees, if it was a residence, someone living there, that’s one thing. There are people that plow the streets out themselves before the snowplow comes in when people have to get to work. Attorney Fred Suhler: this Right of Way, that is what it is, a public ROW. We got that answer after checking a lot of things out. It still doesn’t answer Mr. Throndson question, to what extent does the City want to maintain it? It is 20 foot wide. I don’t know how much actual snowplowing you can do to maintain it during the winter without trespassing basically on the other property. Just because it is a ROW, doesn’t mean the City has to maintain it like public streets. The City would be justified in not spending money on the maintenance. I see no basis to pay this particular claim of his. It is a ROW. Councilor Carl Krause: what happens if we put a one-way sign on this road? Councilor Trish Shields: It's not a road, it’s an easement. City Attorney Fred Suhler: you could block it if you want, it’s a ROW. This was done by a quiet title action by the court. The City wasn’t a part of that. At some point the City wanted to preserve a 20-foot ROW in the back of those lots, so the language went in the court decree. Councilor Trish Shields would like this looked at, along with the roads for the weight limits. I am sure we have some roads in our city we could declare minimal maintenance roads. The discussion went back to it being a road vs an easement. It’s an easement. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst made a recommendation as a goodwill gesture to plow it. The discussion went into plowing; how much plowing is done and it being narrow for the plow truck. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst asked Throndson how it has been getting plowed. Mr. Throndson: He plows the whole thing. There are 4 people and you keep talking as it is just me. The VFW, Erv, the other neighbors is a part of it. I have a 200,000 dollar building. When I bought it it was a road, told it was a road, and on your map as a road. It’s been plowed as a road and graveled as a road. The City has maintained over the years. I showed you that in 1896. It shows it as a road. The thing is, the point here is, I have done good gestures and the point is if we cant solve it here, we’ll solve it in the court of law. Mayor Ryland Eichhorst: The goodwill gesture here is to plow the “L”, it’s low priority, it will be the last thing plowed because it is an alley. Councilor Beau Hanenberger: He plows all the alleys last and I was told the cul-de-sacs. You start with your major roads and work out. Councilor Trish Shields: Jan makes a good point, there are four property owners on there, if they want access to their properties we really do need to plow the “L”. So I would agree with that. Councilor Beau Hanenberger: as long as Jason can get around, I think we can direct city staff to ask if there is anything we can do within our limits to make it easier to plow it, within our limits of what we can do legally.


X. NEW BUSINESS 

XI.CONSENT AGENDA*
Councilor Beau Hanenberger motioned to approve the consent agenda, Councilor Trish Shields second; all in favor, motion carried.

A. APPROVED BUILDING PERMITS*
1. 30 Energy Ln SW					pump canopy (not approved)
2. 915 W Center St					gas line
3. 1446 Riverwood Ct				new construction

B. TASK LIST; updated

C. MEETING MINUTES 
1. Regular City Council Meeting:  1-16-2018
2. Special POC Meeting: 1-25-2018
 
D. FINANCIALS
1. Pine Island Account Summaries
2. Budget:  available at the office for review.
3. Accounts Payable 
4. Account Receipts 

ADJOURNMENT
Councilor Beau Hanenberger motioned to adjourn at 9:16 pm, Councilor Nancy Quimby second; all in favor, motion carried.



Respectfully Submitted,


___________________________			_______________________________         	
            City Clerk                                                                     Mayor
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